We note that the Proposed Rights Issue will not result in any dilution impact on the shareholders in
the Company in the event that all Shareholders subscribe to their full entitlement of Rights Shares
under the Proposed Rights Issue. In this regard, a dilution impact will only occur for the Independent
Shareholders who do not subscribe for their full entitlements of the Rights Shares under the Rights cum
Warrants Issue.

Based on the scenario as outlined in section 5.1 of the Circular, assuming that the Concert Party
Group subscribes and pays for their pro-rata entitlement of Rights Shares with Warrants, and none of
the Entitled Shareholders (excluding the Concert Party Group) subscribes and pays for their pro-rata
entitlement of Rights Shares with Warrants, the aggregate shareholding interests of the Concert Party
Group in the Company would be approximately 40.9% following their subscription of the Rights Shares,
and approximately 60.9% following their exercise of the Warrants, as illustrated in the table below:

- Before the Rights cum
Warrants Issue -
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

- After the issue of the
Rights Shares -

- After the exercise of the
Warrants -

  No. of Shares   %   No. of Shares   %   No. of Shares   %

Concert Party
Group

413,191,271 34.2 550,921,694 40.9 1,239,573,809 60.9

Independent
Shareholders

796,532,454 65.8 796,532,454 59.1 796,532,454 39.1

Total 1,209,723,725 100.0 1,347,454,148 100.0 2,036,106,263 100.0

5.5 Assessment of the Issue Price

In evaluating whether the Issue Price of S$0.025 for each Rights Share is reasonable, we have
considered the following factors:

a. Share price performance and volume

A graphical representation of the daily closing prices in Singapore Dollars and volume traded of
the Shares for the period commencing 12 months prior to the Announcement is set out below:

Source: CapitalIQ

71

APPENDIX C – LETTER FROM IFA

Based on the above, we noted that during the 12-month period leading up to the Announcement, the
closing price of the Shares ranged from S$0.027 to S$0.076.